### 508545771 05/14/2024

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI229973

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KIWI CONNECTION, LLC	05/10/2024

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Company Name:	KIWI INTELLECTUAL ASSETS CORPORATION
Street Address:	8 F2, No. 1, Wuquan 1st Rd.
Internal Address:	Xinzhuang Dist.
City:	New Taipei City
State/Country:	TAIWAN
Postal Code:	248022

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12759408
Application Number:	17020359
Application Number:	17974866

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3038630223

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3038639700

Email: jvos@sheridanross.com

**Correspondent Name:** Jason H. Vick Address Line 1: 1560 Broadway Address Line 2: **Suite 1200** 

Address Line 4: Denver, COLORADO 80202

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Joanne Vos
SIGNATURE:	Joanne Vos
DATE SIGNED:	05/14/2024

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=10186PAT-1\_Executed\_Assignment\_Kiwi\_Intellectual\_Assets#page1.tif source=10186PAT-1 Executed Assignment Kiwi Intellectual Assets#page2.tif source=10186PAT-1 Executed Assignment Kiwi Intellectual Assets#page3.tif

**PATENT REEL: 067400 FRAME: 0652** 508545771

# **WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, <u>KIWI CONNECTION</u>, <u>LLC</u> ("ASSIGNOR"), a Texas Limited Liability Company, having a place of business at <u>7215 Bosque Blvd</u>, <u>Suite A-#102</u>, <u>Waco Texas</u>, <u>76710</u>, is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest of certain United States and/or Foreign patent applications listed in Schedule A attached herewith (collectively referred to as the "Patents") and

WHEREAS, **KIWI INTELLECTUAL ASSETS CORPORATION** ("ASSIGNEE"), whose postal address is <u>8 F.-2</u>, No. 1, Wuquan 1st Rd., Xinzhuang Dist., New Taipei City <u>248022</u>, <u>Taiwan (R.O.C.)</u>, desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the application, and any Letters Patent to be granted for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration paid to ASSIGNOR by ASSIGNEE, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledge, ASSIGNOR, has sold, assigned, transferred, and conveyed, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer, and convey unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention, the application, all applications claiming benefit of the application, including, but not limited to, all continuation, divisional, and continuation-in-parts of the application, and all Letters Patent that may be granted thereon in the United States, Canada and in all foreign countries, and all reissues thereof, together with the right to claim priority under the International Convention in all member countries, and the right of priority, and further including any and all rights to enforce and receive all damages, royalties, awards and compensation for past, present or future infringement of any of the foregoing; and it authorizes and requests the Director of Patents and Trademarks to issue all Letters Patent for the invention to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND ASSIGNOR covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR has the full right to convey the entire right, title, and interest herein assigned and that ASSIGNOR has not executed and will not execute any assignment or other instrument in conflict with this Assignment;

AND ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that upon request by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, and without further consideration, ASSIGNOR

PATENT REEL: 067400 FRAME: 0653 will do all lawful acts that may be necessary or desirable to assist ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns to obtain and enforce patent protection for the invention in the United States and in all foreign countries, including, but not limited to, communicate with ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns any facts known to it regarding the invention, testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute and deliver all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to the invention in ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns, execute all divisional, continuation, and reissue applications, and make all rightful oaths, it being understood that any expense incident to the rendering of such assistance will be borne by ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and/or assigns;

THE PARTIES have executed this Assignment on the date(s) indicated below.

# KIWI CONNECTION, LLC

**ASSIGNOR** 

TSAZ CHOU HSZEN By:

Printed

TSAI CHOU HSIEN Manager Name:

Title:

Date:

KIWI INTELLECTUAL ASSETS CORPORATION

**ASSIGNEE** 

By:

TSAI CHOU HSIZH Printed Name:

Title:

Date:

**PATENT** REEL: 067400 FRAME: 0654

# SCHEDULE A ASSIGNED PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

**RECORDED: 05/14/2024** 

Serial No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
TW 098112573	15 Apr 2009		
TW 098117405	26 May 2009		
TW 098210021	5 June 2009	TWM376988 U	21 Mar 2010
TW 099100847	13 Jan 2010		
DE 10 2010 014 793.1	13 Apr 2010		
DE 20 2010 017 854.1	13 Apr 2010		
JP 2010-091610	12 Apr 2010		
JP 2012-002496 U	12 Apr 2012	JP 3176945 U	20 Jul 2012
KR 10-2010-0034310	14 Apr 2010	KR 10-1177489 B1	29 Aug 2012
US 12/759,408	13 Apr. 2010	8,198,563	12 Jun 2012
US 17/020,359	14 Sept 2020	RE49,287	8 Nov 2022
US 17/974,866	27 Oct 2022		

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 067400 FRAME: 0655**